BRANCH ADDRESS CORPORATE

seneca 7241 Gaines Street Court HEADQUARTERS

Davenport, |A 52806-1353 4140 E. 14' Street

-
™ COmpanles Phone: 563-332- 8000 Des Moines, IA 50313-3804

Toll-Free: 800-728-6900 Toll-Free: 800-369-5500
Fax: 563-332-9465

The Complete Solution

April 2, 2018

| RECEIVED
James Gastineau
IUST Fund Board APR 0 6 2018

2700 Westown Parkway, Suite 320
West Des Moines, Iowa 50265

Subject: Data Transmittal
USTCA 1104-01: State of Iowa Closure Contract Project
HM Minimart, 101 East Mayne Street, Blue Grass, IA
Registration No. 8603857  LUST No. 7LTS81

Dear Mr, Gastineau:

Seneca Environmental Services is pleased to submit this data transmittal presenting the results of
the most recent groundwater sampling event. The purpose of this sampling event was to collect
current data prior to completing additional plume closure. On February 27, 2018 all existing
monitoring wells were sampled. Groundwater concentrations decreased to remain stable
throughout the site except for MW8. Seneca recommends completing a revised Tier 2 using the
on-line application. Prior to remodeling it will be determined if MW11 or MW12 will need to be

replaced per DNR, as they are down gradient of MWS.

We have appreciated the opportunity to provide you professional environmental services. If you
have any questions or concerns, please feel free to contact me at 563-332-8000 or

Tfelderman@senecaco.com.

Sincerely,
Seneca Environmental Services

Tl
Todd Felderman, IGWP 2044
Project Manager

Attachments

cc:  Tammy Vander Bloemen, IDNR LUST Section
SES file # 6358300

‘ Branch Locations
Des Moines, IA ® Davenport, IA ® Oreana, IL ® Kansas City, MO e South Sioux City, NE ® Denver, CO
Tulsa, OK e Grand Island, NE e Creston, IA e Nashville, TN

WWW.senecaco.com
Fuel Systems e General Contracting ® Environmental Services ® Waste Solutions Services
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4/4/2018 State of lowa Mail - RE: USTCA Closure Contract 1104-01: HM Mlnlmart 8603857, 7LTS81
: Correspandlente.

Vander Bloemen, Tammy <tammy.vander_bloemen@dnr.iowa.gov>

RE: USTCA Closure Contract 1104-01: HM Minimart, 8603857, 7LTS81

1 message

Todd Felderman <TFeIderman@senecaco com> Tue, Apr 3, 2018 at 1:33 PM
To: "Vander Bloemen, Tammy" <tammy.vander_bloemen@dnr.iowa.gov>
Cc: "James Gastineau (james.gastineau@aon.com)" <james.gastineau@aon.com>, Leslie Nagel <Inagel@senecaco.com>

Ok,

Also | have contacted the City of Blue Grass and lowa American who owns the water system now and neither party
identified any PE/PB/AC lines or PVC/gasketed service lines within 200’ of the groundwater source. They don't know the
water main gaskets so we have to assume receptor.

Todd
Seneca

From: Vander Bloemen, Tammy <tammy.vander_bloemen@dnr.iowa.gov>

Sent: Tuesday, April 3, 2018 1:29 PM

To: Todd Felderman <TFelderman@senecaco.com>

Cc: James Gastineau (james.gastineau@aon.com) <james.gastineau@aon.com>; Leslie Nagel
<Inagel@senecaco.com>

Subject: Re: USTCA Closure Contract 1104-01: HM Minimart, 8603857, 7LTS81

Todd,

Monitoring wells MW11 and MW12 should be reinstalled and sampled. MW8 was last sampled in 1993 with MW11 and
MW12 and MW8 increased from 19 ppb benzene to 1470 ppb. There are drinking water wells within 1000 ft and
PE/PB/AC water lines are unknown at this time.

Tammy Vander Bloemen | Environmental Specialist, Sr.

lowa Department of Natural Resources
P 515-725-8329 | F 515-725-8201 | 502 E. 9th St., Des Moines, 1A 50319
www.iowadnr.gov

On Tue, Apr 3, 2018 at 10:29 AM, Todd Felderman <TFelderman@senecaco.com> wrote:

All,

Attached is the data summary including the tank pull and May 2013 groundwater sampling results. Seneca
recommends remodeling the Tier 2 using the online application. The benzene source appears to have migrated south

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=b0a399b075&jsver=A8g5XIn1WAB8.en.&view=pt&search=inbox&th= 1628cc9a01beb3c1&siml=1628cc9a01beb3c1&mb=



41472018 State of lowa Mail - RE; USTCA Ciosure Contract 1104-01:; HM Minimart, 8603857, 7L.T581

* to MWS8. Monitoring wells MW11 ar. IW12 were destroyed. Does the DNRrequ  AW11 or MW12 to be reinstalled
for plume migration prior to remodeling?

A hard copy will be mailed out.
.~ Thanks
- Todd Felderman
. Seneca Companies, Inc.

WWww.senecaco.com

t: 563-332-8000 | c: 563-440-4347

tfelderman@senecaco.com

https://mail.google . com/mail/u/0/Pui=28&ik=b0a389b075& sver=A8g5XIn1 WAB.en.&viewﬁpt&search=énbox&th=1 6828cc9a01beh3c1&siml=1628cc9al01beb3ci&mb=



BRANCH ADDRESS

7241 Gaines Sireet Court
Davenport, |A 52806-1353
Phone: 563-332- 8000
Toll-Free: 800-728-6900

CORPORATE
HEADQUARTERS

4140 E. 14™ Stroat

Des Molnes, 1A 50313-3804
Tol-Free: 800-369-5500

Fax: 563-332-9465

The Complete Solution

April 2, 2018

James (Gastinean

IUST Fund Board

2700 Westown Parkway, Suite 320
West Des Moines, Iowa 50265

Subject: Data Transmittal
USTCA 1104-D1: State of Iowa Closure Contract Project
HM Minimart, 101 East Mayne Street, Blue Grass, IA
Registration No. 8603857  LUST No. 7LTS81

Dear Mr. Gastineau;

Seneca Environmental Services is pleased to submit this data transmittal presenting the results of
the most recent groundwater sampling event, The purpose of this sampling event was to collect
current data prior to completing additional plume closure. On February 27, 2018 all existing
monitoring wells were sampled. Groundwater concentrations decreased to remain stable
throughout the site except for MW8. Seneca recommends completing a revised Tier 2 using the
on-line application. Prior to remodeling it will be determined if MW11 or MW 12 will need to be
replaced per DNR, as they are down gradient of MW8.

We have appteciated the opportunity to provide you professional environmental services. If you
have any questions or concerns, please feel free to contact me at 563-332-8000 or
Tlelderman@senecaco.com.

Sincerely, _
Seneca Environmental Services

P = A
Todd Felderman, IGWP 2044
Project Manager

Attachments

cc:  Tammy Vander Bloemen, IDNR LUST Section
SES file # 6358300

Branch Locations
bes Moines, IA ® Davenport, |A ¢ Oreana, IL ® Kansas City, MO @ South Sioux City, NE e Denver, CO
Tulsa, OK # Grand Island, NE © Creston, 1A ¢ Nashville, TN

WWW,SCNECRCO L0
Fuel Systems e General Contracting ® Environmental Services ® Waste Solutions Services
Remediation & Process Controls e Automotive & Fleet Equipment
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IOWA DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
IOWA COMPREHENSIVE PETROLEUM UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK FUND

RIGHT OF ENTRY AND INDEMNITY AGREEMENT

ph
This Agreement is made this _| > day of Ec b Cnac E 20 , by and between AKD Investments
LLC (“Property Owner”), and Seneca Companies (“Contractor” (jointly the "Parties”).

The lowa Department of Natural Resources ("DNR”) and the lowa Comprehensive Petroleum
Underground Storage Tank Fund Board ("FUND") have jointly entered into a contract ("Contract") with
the Contractor to conduct certain environmental corrective action at the underground storage tank (UST)
site located at 101 East Mayne Street, Blue Grass (the “Property”) and identified by DNR Registration
No. 198603857 and DNR LUST No. 7LTS81.

This corrective action may involve excavation of soil and surface covering, the placement of temporary
boreholes and permanent groundwater monitoring wells, periodic on-site sampling of soil and
groundwater and other remedial action. The Parties wish to establish reasonable terms for access to the
Property, now and in the future.

The Parties, for valuable consideration, agree to the following:

1. Property Owner is an owner of the Property and authorized to grant access to the real estate
as provided in this agreement.

2. Property Owner agrees to allow the Gontractor, it agents, employees and assigns, the right
to enter the Property for the purpose of completing a Tier 1 and/or Tier 2 site assessment in accordance
with DNR administrative rules contained in Chapter 567 IAC 135 and the Contract. This corrective action
ray include periodic soil and groundwater sampling, soll and surface covering removal, the placement of
temporary boreholes and permanent groundwater monitoring wells and other corrective action as directed
by the DNR.

3. The Contractor agrees to provide the Property Owner reasonable notice in advance of entry
to the Property and a reasonable description of the actions to be taken on the Property.

4. The Contractor agrees to reasonably restore the property to the condition immediately prior to
entry. If concrete is required to be removed the Contractor agreas to replace the concrete with gravel.

5. The Contractor agrees to indemnify the Property Owner for all claims, losses, damages or
reasonable expenses to the extent they arise out of the performance of activities by the Contractor, its
agents, employees and assigns conducted on the Property.

8. Property Owner agrees that he/she Is responsible to identify location of any and all privately
owned utilities on the site. The Contractor will exercise due care in working near the utilities but is not
responsible for damages to the prlvate utilities If incorrectly located.

7. This Agreement is effective upon execution by all parties. This Agreement shall terminate
upon written notice from the DNR that the Contractor has completed its obligations for corrective action
at the Property as provided in the Contract.

4 Dated this _| 2 day of &5 (e 20 4
AKD Jfivestrients LLC

Propgrty Owner

Property Owner Phone Number

Dated this [ _dayof_Felo 2048,

eslie Nagel, Project Manager
Seneca Companies

515.261-7717 RECEIVED
FEB 162018



